

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

**JAMES D'CRUZ, ANDREW PAYNE,
and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES;
KENNETH E. MELSON, in his official
capacity as Acting Director of the Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives;
and ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United
States,**

Defendants.

Case No. 5:10-cv-00140-C

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.. . . . 3

 I. Statutory Provisions at Issue.. . . . 3

 II. Legislative History. 4

 III. Regulations at Issue. 11

ARGUMENT. 12

 I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION. 12

 A. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Not Met the Requirements for Standing. 14

 B. The Court Should Dismiss the NRA Because It Has Not Shown that Any of Its Members Possess Standing.. . . . 18

 II. THE UNDER-TWENTY-ONE AGE QUALIFICATION ON THE PURCHASE OF HANDGUNS IS A LAWFUL REGULATORY MEASURE AND THEREFORE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT. 21

 A. The States Have Long Established Age Qualifications on the Purchase and Use of Firearms, Up to and Including the Common-Law Age of Majority. 26

 B. The Legislative Power to Set an Age Qualification Within an Established Range for the Exercise of a Right or Privilege Includes the Power to Raise and Lower the Minimum Age Within the Established Range. 29

 C. The Age Qualification Is Substantially Related to the Important Governmental Interest in Protecting Public Safety and Combating Violent Crime. 34

 III. THE NRA HAS FAILED TO STATE A SECOND AMENDMENT CLAIM ON BEHALF OF ITS LICENSED DEALER MEMBERS. 42

IV.	THE AGE QUALIFICATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION COMPONENT OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	43
V.	THE OTHER STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS CHALLENGED BY PLAINTIFFS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20
<u>Allam v. State</u> , 830 P.2d 435 (Alaska Ct. App. 1992).....	32
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19
<u>Allison v. Allison</u> , 337 N.E.2d 666 (Ohio 1975).....	31
<u>Anderson v. Williams</u> , 104 N.E. 659 (Ill. 1914).....	27-28
<u>Bassett v. Bassett</u> , 521 P.2d 434 (Okla. App. 1974).....	28
<u>Berg v. Egan</u> , 979 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	44
<u>Blackard v. Blackard</u> , 426 S.W.2d 471 (Ky. 1968).....	27
<u>Blassman v. Markworth</u> , 359 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ill. 1973).....	31
<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	43
<u>Broadway v. Beto</u> , 339 F. Supp. 827 (N.D. Tex. 1971).....	32
<u>Bullock v. Sprowls</u> , 54 S.W. 657 (Tex. Civ. App. 1899).....	27
<u>Burgett v. Barrick</u> , 25 Kan. 526 (Kan. 1881).....	27
<u>Castner v. Walrod</u> , 83 Ill. 171 (Ill. 1876).....	27

<u>Caudillo ex rel. Caudillo v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.,</u> 311 F. Supp. 2d 550 (N.D. Tex. 2004).	29
<u>City of Houston v. FAA,</u> 679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982).	25
<u>Clark v. Jeter,</u> 486 U.S. 456 (1988).	35
<u>Common Cause v. Dep't of Energy,</u> 702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983).	20
<u>Cone Corp. v. Florida Dep't of Transp.,</u> 921 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1991).	12
<u>Crouch v. Crouch,</u> 187 S.E.2d 348 (N.C. App. 1972).	27
<u>In re Davidson's Will,</u> 26 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. 1947).	31
<u>Diamond v. Charles,</u> 476 U.S. 54 (1986).	20
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller,</u> 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).	passim
<u>Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee,</u> 700 N.W.2d 180 (Wis. 2005).	27
<u>Drutis v. Rand McNally & Co.,</u> 499 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2007).	15
<u>Felix v. Milliken,</u> 463 F. Supp. 1360 (E.D. Mich. 1978).	31, 32
<u>Fitz-Gerald v. Bailey,</u> 58 Miss. 658 (Miss. 1881).	27
<u>Gaddis v. United States,</u> 381 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2004).	23-24
<u>Garcia v. Dretke,</u> 388 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004).	49

<u>Gilbert Equipment Co. v. Higgins,</u> 709 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D. Ala. 1989).....	42-43
<u>Glenn v. State,</u> 72 S.E. 927 (Ga. App. 1911).....	30
<u>Gilmore v. Gonzales,</u> 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).	25
<u>Hall Investments, LP v. Lamar Corp.,</u> 35 Fed. Appx. 386 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24
<u>Hastey v. Bush,</u> 2003 WL 22289885 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2003).....	16
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia,</u> 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	25, 35, 36, 46
<u>Hodgkins v. Holder,</u> 677 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010).....	18, 20
<u>Jones v. Bush,</u> 122 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2000).	16
<u>Jones v. Wells,</u> 2 Houst. 209 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1860).....	27
<u>KVUE, Inc. v. Moore,</u> 709 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1983).	20
<u>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents,</u> 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	43
<u>Little v. KPMG LLP,</u> 575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009).	19, 20
<u>Longstreet Delicatessen v. Jolly,</u> 2008 WL 2815022 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2007).....	20
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 17
<u>Marte v. INS,</u> 562 F. Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	33

<u>McConnell v. Fed. Election Com'n,</u> 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</u> 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	23, 24, 42
<u>Memphis Trust Co. v. Blessing,</u> 58 S.W. 115 (Tenn. 1899).....	27
<u>Meyers v. Roberts,</u> 246 N.W.2d 186 (Minn. 1976).....	31
<u>Mississippi State Democratic Party v. Barbour,</u> 529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008).	12, 17, 20
<u>Montana Shooting Sports Ass'n v. Holder,</u> 2010 WL 3926029 (D. Mont. Aug. 31, 2010).	42
<u>Montana Shooting Sports Ass'n v. Holder,</u> 2010 WL 3909431 (D. Mont. Sept. 29, 2010).	42
<u>NRA v. Magaw,</u> 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997).	17, 21
<u>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury,</u> 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994).	18
<u>New York v. Ferber,</u> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	29
<u>Oregon v. Mitchell,</u> 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	30-31, 44
<u>Pederson v. La. State Univ.,</u> 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).	16
<u>Peters v. Jones,</u> 35 Iowa 512 (Iowa 1872).	27
<u>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC,</u> 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	15
<u>Qutb v. Strauss,</u> 11 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 1993).	36

<u>Reisse v. Clarenbach,</u> 61 Mo. 310 (Mo. 1875).....	28
<u>Republican College Council v. Winner,</u> 357 F. Supp. 739 (E.D. Pa. 1973).	31
<u>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,</u> 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).	16, 21
<u>Schall v. Martin,</u> 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	29, 36
<u>Stanton v. Stanton,</u> 429 U.S. 501 (1977).....	31
<u>State v. Callicutt,</u> 69 Tenn. 714 (Tenn. 1878).	29-30
<u>Stiles v. Blunt,</u> 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990).	44
<u>Taylor v. Johnson,</u> 257 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2001).	45
<u>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton,</u> 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25
<u>Trinity Indus. v. Martin,</u> 963 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1992).	17
<u>Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC,</u> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	36
<u>United States v. Bledsoe,</u> 2008 WL 3538717 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2008)).....	34, 39, 41, 47-48
<u>United States v. Bledsoe,</u> 334 Fed. Appx. 771 (5th Cir. 2009).....	34, 48
<u>United States v. Bledsoe,</u> 2008 WL 744718 (W.D. Tex. March 20, 2008).	39, 44
<u>United States v. Brown,</u> 715 F. Supp. 2d 688 (E.D. Va. 2010).	25, 46

<u>United States v. Darrington,</u> 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003).	34
<u>United States v. Emerson,</u> 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).	passim
<u>United States v. King,</u> 532 F.2d 505 (5th Cir. 1976).	24, 42
<u>United States v. Knight,</u> 574 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Me. 2008).	25
<u>United States v. Lawton,</u> 366 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2004).	46
<u>United States v. Marzzarella,</u> 595 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Pa. 2009).	24
<u>United States v. Marzzarella,</u> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).	34, 47
<u>United States v. Masciandaro,</u> 648 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. Va. 2009).	22
<u>United States v. Moore,</u> 84 F.3d 1567 (9th Cir. 1996).	10
<u>United States v. Reese,</u> No. 1:09-CR-02982-JEC-1 (10th Cir. Dec. 10, 2010)	35
<u>United States v. Salerno,</u> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).	35-36
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).	34
<u>United States v. Yancey,</u> 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010).	24-25
<u>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).	21
<u>Walker v. Walker,</u> 17 Ala. 396 (Ala. 1850).	27

Whitt v. Whitt,
490 S.W.2d 159 (Tenn. 1973)..... 27

Womack v. Greenwood,
6 Ga. 299 (Ga. 1849)..... 27

Wurtzel v. Falcey,
354 A.2d 617 (N.J. 1976)..... 31

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

27 C.F.R. § 478.96(b). 11, 45, 46

27 C.F.R. § 478.99(b)(1)..... 11, 21, 45

27 C.F.R. §478.124. 11, 45, 46

Cal. Penal Code § 12072(a)(3)(A). 26

D.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-2502.03, 22-4507. 26

Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 903. 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 43, 45

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §134-2(d). 26

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/3(a). 26

Iowa Code § 724.22. 26

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 130. 26

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-134. 26

Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-5..... 32

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-6.1..... 26

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.21..... 26

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-30, 11-47-35(a)..... 26

18 U.S.C., chapter 44..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 39

18 U.S.C. § 921..... 15

18 U.S.C. §§ 921-931. 3

18 U.S.C. § 922..... passim

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1. 43

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI..... 33

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

131 Cong. Rec. 18205 (1985)..... 47

145 Cong. Rec. 18119 (1999)..... 38

145 Cong. Rec. 7503 (1999)..... 38

63 Fed. Reg. 37740, 37740 (July 13, 1998)..... 38

H.R. Rep. No. 103-389 (1993)..... 38

S. Rep. No. 88-1340 (1964)..... 4, 5

S. Rep. 89-1866..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 10

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), *reprinted in* 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112..... 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 35, 48

OTHER SOURCES

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 23

Crime in the United States 2009, Tables 20 and 38..... 40-41

Dana F. Castle, Early Emancipation Statutes: Should They Protect Parents as Well as Children?, 20 Family L.Q. 343 (Fall 1986). 28

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

<u>Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. (1967)</u>	7, 8
<u>Federal Firearms Regulations Reference Guide 178 (2005)</u>	15
<u>Homicide Trends in the U.S.</u>	40
<u>Juvenile Delinquency: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong. (1963)</u>	5, 6, 8
<u>Katherine Hunt Federle, The Second Amendment Rights of Children, 89 Iowa L. Rev. 609 (2004)</u>	29
<u>Keely A. Magyar, Betwixt and Between but Being Booted Nonetheless: A Developmental Perspective on Aging Out of Foster Care, 79 Temp. L. Rev. 557 (2006)</u>	27, 32
<u>T.E. James, The Age of Majority, 4 Am. J. Legal Hist. 22 (1960)</u>	26
<u>U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS) Special Report, Weapon Use and Violent Crime (Sept. 2003)</u>	40
